7.6 million shares of common stock (10% of the outstanding shares) at $15.16 per share after offering expenses and commissions (a 10% discount from net
asset value per share), (c) an offering of 15.2 million shares of common stock (20% of the outstanding shares) at $13.47 per share after offering expenses
and commissions (a 20% discount from net asset value per share), and (d) an offering of 18.9 million shares of common stock (25% of the outstanding
shares) at $12.63 per share after offering expenses and commissions (a 25% discount from net asset value per share). The prospectus pursuant to which any
discounted offering is made will include a chart based on the actual number of shares of common stock in such offering and the actual discount to the most
recently determined net asset value. It is not possible to predict the level of market price decline that may occur.

Prior to
Sale Below

net asset value

  Example 1   Example 2   Example 3   Example 4

5% Offering at
5% Discount

10% Offering at
10% Discount

20% Offering at
20% Discount

25% Offering at
25% Discount

Following

Sale
%

Change
Following

Sale
%

Change
Following

Sale
%

Change
Following

Sale
%

Change
Offering Price
Price per Share to Public   $ 16.84   $ 15.95   $ 14.18   $ 13.29
Net Proceeds per Share to Issuer   $ 16.00   $ 15.16   $ 13.47   $ 12.63
Decrease/Increase to Net Asset Value
Shares Offered   3,788,577   7,577,154   15,154,308   18,942,886
Total Shares Outstanding   75,771,542   79,560,119   83,348,696   90,925,850   94,714,428
Net Asset Value per Share  $ 16.84   $ 16.80   (0.25%)   $ 16.69   (0.92%)   $ 16.28   (3.34%)   $ 16.00   (5.01%)
Dilution to Nonparticipating Stockholder
Shares Held by Stockholder A   75,772   75,772   0.00%   75,772   0.00%   75,772   0.00%   75,772   0.00%
Percentage Held by Stockholder A   0.10%   0.10%   (4.76%)   0.09%   (9.09%)   0.08%   (16.67%)   0.08%   (20.00%)
Total Net Asset Value Held by Stockholder A  $ 1,275,848   $ 1,272,824   (0.24%)   $ 1,264,268   (0.91%)   $ 1,233,346   (3.33%)   $ 1,212,084   (5.00%)
Total Investment by Stockholder A (Assumed to be $16.84 per Share)  $ 1,275,848   $ 1,275,848   $ 1,275,848   $ 1,275,848   $ 1,275,848
Total Dilution to Stockholder A (Total Net Asset Value Less Total Investment)   $ (3,023)   $ (11,579)   $ (42,501)   $ (63,763)
Investment per Share Held by Stockholder A (Assumed to be $16.84 per Share on

Shares Held Prior to Sale)  $ 16.84   $ 16.84   0.00%   $ 16.84   0.00%   $ 16.84   0.00%   $ 16.84   0.00%
Net Asset Value per Share Held by Stockholder A   $ 16.80   $ 16.69   $ 16.28   $ 16.00
Dilution per Share Held by Stockholder A (Net Asset Value per Share Less

Investment per Share)   $ (0.04)   $ (0.15)   $ (0.56)   $ (0.84)
Percentage Dilution to Stockholder A (Dilution per Share Divided by Investment per

Share)   (0.25%)   (0.92%)   (3.34%)   (5.01%)

Impact on Existing Stockholders Who Do Participate in the Offering

Our existing stockholders who participate in an offering below net asset value or who buy additional shares in the secondary market at the same or
lower price as we obtain in the offering (after expenses and commissions)

45

will experience the same types of net asset value per share dilution as the nonparticipating stockholders, albeit at a lower level, to the extent they purchase
less than the same percentage of the discounted offering as their interest in shares of our common stock immediately prior to the offering. The level of net